COMMON COUNCIL--June 7, 1909.

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich., June 7th, 1909,
Regular Session.
Meeting calleé to order by Pres.

Mills.

Present: Ald Georg, Stark, Mur-
ray, Hochrein, Sweet, Staffan, Pipp,
St. James, Sherk, Manwaring, Smith,

Lutz, Paton, Pres. Mills, 14.

Absent: Ald. Blaich, 1.

Minutes of previous meetings ap-
proved.
COMMUNICATION FROM MAYOR.

June 7th, 1909,
To the Honorabl( the Common Coun-

cil: .

(Gentlemen—in a former communi-
.cation to you I wrote of the import-
ance of rebuilding and enlarging the
culverts along Allen's creek, and I
again desire _to recommend that a
committeec be appointed to investigate
which of the culverts should be re-
built at this time, and the cost of the
same. This work should be started
as soon as possible, in order that the
work will be completed before fall.

As you probably are aware, there is
no public drinking fountain in our
city, and I would recommend that a
committee be appointed to select a
suitable location for such a fountain
and have the same installed. It is not
necessary that it should be a very ex-
pensive or elaborate fountain (unless
some public spirited citizen should de-
sire to erect one), but one where a
person can always secure a drink of
cool water. I also believe that there
is much need of some kind of a rest
room or convenience station in our
city, and 1 desire to suggest that a
committee of the Council investigate
the feasibility o the city establishing
such a station and report back to the
council as soon as possible.

To the members of the council who
did not attend the meetings of the
League of Michigan Municipalities at
Flint, I would state that there were
geveral important and interesting pa-
pers read at the meetings, and in the
discussion of the same a number of
valuable ideas were brought out for
the improvement of municipal govern-
ment. The proceedings of the meet-
ings will he pubtished and on receipt
of the same will be distributed to the

members. Respectfully,
WILLIAM L. WALZ, Mayor.
Received and following action
taken:

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, That a
committee of three members of the
council be appointed to investigate
matter of culverts as per recommend-

ation.

237
Adopted, and Ald. Manwaring,
Hochrein and Sweet appointed on
committee.

Moved by Ald. Smith, That general
plan of taking care of water in city
be investigated by special committee

on culverts. Adopted.

Moved by Ald. Paton, that foun-
tain and rest room be referred to
Water committee. Adopted.

PARK BUDGET.

To the Common Council:
Gentlemen—The Park Commission

submit the following estimate of ex-

penses for the coming year:

Amount due on land contract

for The Glen............. $355.00
Amount due on land contract
for West Park.........., 1,042.23
Imp. and maintenance of The
Glen .................... 500,00
Graveling Huron st. approach
to The Glen.. ... ......... 90.00
Maintenance of West Park.. 150.00
Maintenance of Cedar Bend.. 420.00
Maintenance and planting of
Felch Park ............. 250.00
Maintenance of small parks.. 50.00
Completion of improvements
on Riverside ............ 375.00
Opening North Boulevard... 250.00
$2,682.23
We helieve that all of these im-
provemenis are 'very necessary, and

ask that the full amount of our budget
be allowed for the coming year. Re-
spectfully submitted,
H. W. DOUGLAS, President.
Received and ordered on file.

i PETITIONS.

Of Chas. Koch, relative to refund-
in;g; money paid for saloon license, re-
ceived, and on motion of Ald. Man-
waring was referred to City Attorney
to report at next meeting.

Of E. D. Hiscock et al.,, relative to
resurfacing Liberty street, referred to
Street committee,

Of Mrs. A. Weitbrecht et al., rela-
tive to sewer on 8Second street, re-
ferred to Sewer committee.

Of Willis W. Olney et al.,, for water
main on Fountain street, referred to
Water committee.

Of T. P. Manwaring et al., for re-
pair of Chubb rocad and have same
widened, referred to Street committee.

Of Mark Howard et al., for water
main on Michigan avenue, referred to
Water committee.

FROM BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 4th, 1309. .
Hon. Board of Public Works, Wirt

Cornwell, President:

Gentlemen—TI herewith submit ap-



238

proximate estimate No. 1 of labor and
material furnished by Koch Bros. in
building sewer in lateral sewer dis-
trict No. 34, un<der their contract with
the city of Ann Arbor.

5,200 feet of excavation @

$0.05 e e e $1,820.00
1,172 feet of 10- 1nch pipe @

$0.15 . ... .. 175.80
3,664 feet of 8 inch pipe @

$0.11 ... e 403.00
32 4-in.x10-in. Y branches @

B0.65 . e 20.80
150 4-in.x8-in. Y branches @

$0.48 ... ... e 72.00
15 manholes @ $21.00...... 315.00
1 flushtank @ $42.00....... 42.00

Total earned ............ 2,848.64

J.ess 10 percent.......... 284.86

Amount due ............. $2,563.78

Respectfully submitted.

E. W. GROVES, City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Schlenker, That the
RBoard rccommend to the Council the
payment of amount due Koch Bros.
for construction of sewer No. 34, as
per engineer’s ecstirnate.

Moved by Ald. Georg, That recom-
mendation of Board of Public Works
be concurred in and warrant be or-
dered drawn for amount due Xoch
Bros., $2,563.78.

Acdoptel as follows: Yeas—Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, St. James, Sherk,
Manwaring, Smith, Lutz, Paton,
Millg, 14. Nays, none.

COMMITTEE REPORTS.
FINANCE REPORT.

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, June 1, 1909,
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil.

Gentlemen:—Your finance commit-
tee respectfully submit the following
report of warrants issued June 1lst,
1909, as per resolution of the council,
Mayv 17th, 1909,

B. ST. JAMES, Chairman finance
committee,

Contingeat Fund.

Ross Granger, salary and
clerk hire ..............
D. A. Hammond, salary and

Pres.

clerk hire .............. 108.33
S. W, Beakes, salary....... 125.00
E. W. Graves, salary ...... 125.00
John Wisner, salary........ 100.00
John W. Dwyer, salary and

extra services ........... 83.33
James F. Breakey, salary ... 50.00
Harris Ball, salary ....... 50.00
M. E. Easterly, salary ..... 40.00
Napoleon Brough, salary 40.00

COMMON COUNCIL—June 7, 1909.

Marvin Davenport, salary .. 6.25

E. K. Herdman, salary..... 25.00
Total regular salaries for

May ........ ...o...... $919.57

Fire Fund.

Charles Andrews, salary..... $ 37.50
Eugene Williams, salary ..... 33.00
Dean Seabolt, salary ........ 33.00
Ralph Edwards, salary...... 33.00
Henry McLaren, salary ..... 31.25
IFred Jolly, salary .......... 31.25
Herman Kirn, salary ....... 30.00
Geo. Hoelzle, salary ........ 30.00
Rex Burnett, salary ........ 30.00
Jacob Gwinner, salary ...... 30.00
‘Wm. Beranek, salary ....... 30.00
Max Wittlinger, salary ..... 30.00
Arthur Clark, salary ........ 27.50
Dow Golden, salary ........ 27.60
Arch. Waggott, salary ...... 27.50
Frank Markey, salary ....... 25.00°
Geo. Holzhauer, salary ..... 25.00
James Sumner, salary ....... 25.00
Chas. Carroll, salary ......., 20.00
Frank Kapp, salary ......... 20.00

Total regular salaries for
15 month of May ........ $576.50

Police Fund.

Theo. C. Apfel, salary ....... $ 41.68
John O’Mara, salary ......... 30.00
Zenus Sweet, salary ......... 30.00
Thos, O’'Brien, salary ...... 30.00
Matthew Max, salary ....... 30.00
Geo. Schanz, salary ......... 30.00
Wm. Blackburn, salary ...... 30.00
M. J. Martin, salary ......... 30.00
Don. MclIntyre, salary .. ..... 20.00

Total regular salaries for
lamonth of May ....... $271.66

Poor Fund.
John H. Shadford, salary... $10.00
Cemetery Ifund.
Matthaus Luippold, salary . $25.00
L. D. Grose, salary ........ 5.00
$30.00
Recapitalation.

Contingent fund .......... $919.57
Fire tund ................ 576.50
Police fund .............. 271.66
- Poor fund ................ 10.00
Cemetery fund ............ 30.00
Total ......... .. .c.e.. $1,807.73

Approved and respectfully submit-
ted to the finance committee,
ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.

FINANCE REPORT.
Ann Arbor, Mich., June 7, 1309,
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil.
Gentlemen:—Your committee on fi-



COMMON COUNCIL-—-June 7, 1909.

nance have had the city bills under

consideration and

recommend their

allowance and warrants drawn for the

amounts.
B. ST. JAMES,

following

GEORGE BLAICH,

Finance Committee.

Contingent Fund.

B. St. James, Municipal

League delegates’ expenses $134.80
John W. Markey, collecting

EATDA SR " ok e 5 e e it 300.00
James Rarry, eng. asst. .... 40.00
Samuel Crocker, services... 75.00
N. R. Brigham, se-vices .... 135
Horatio J. Abbhott, services. 4.00
Mary S. Lederer, services. 5.45
H. G. Prettyman, postage. 29.46
Waoshtenaw Light & Pow. Co,

city hall and cloek ...... 22.178
Ann Arbor Gas Co., city hall

Iiall; council, etce.wiriad o 2.40
Mich. State Tele. Co., toll . a0
Baltimore Lunch Caie, meals

{Elentinnm) L s e L 5.50
The Multi-Color Copying Co.,
S EPRLLes . e 1380
H. D. Edwards & Co, supplies 3.90

F. Joseph Mulhaupt, supplies 4.

Richmond & Backus Co, sup-

S e R A R R e 23.00
George Wahr, supplies ..... VAT
DeFries Art Store, supplies. a0
Schumacher & Backhaus,

Sl 2 TR seetiede A e S e N .70
Dean & Co,, supplles ..... 3.00
Ann Arbor Daily News,

BRI TEIE S v vait v i e . 147.80
Ann Arbor Press, prlntmg - 9.50
The Athens Pross plmtmg 27.26
Sid. 'W. Millard, printing... 76.00
Polhemus Transfer Line, liv-

N I e e e o el ey 7.00
Robison & Co., liveries 13.50
Sam. C. Andres, labor and

Slies s et T 2.48
Hutzel & Co., abor and sup- :

PSR R 26.390
Ann Arbor Water "o 5 SettmE;

11 2 o = e A S BN 2.50
Bailey & Edmunds, set. vot-

ing machines, repairs, etc. 32.75
E. ’W‘. Groves, expenses paid. 3 .24
Ross Granger, express paid. .60
Jochn Wisner, expenses paid. 5.00
+ Contingent fund total .$1,053.62

Fire Fund.
Ann Arbor Gas Co., light ete.,, 8.14
Washtenaw Light & Pow. Co,

I te RN S SR T B SRR P 4.28
Varsity Laundry Co washmu 9.47
J. J. Quarry, suppiies ..... 2L90
W. H. L. Rohde, supplies.. 2,35
Martin Haller, supplies ..... 10.50

55

239
Eberbach & Son, supplies 7.95
Dean & Co., supplies ...... 4. 75
Neithamer & Gehringer, sup-

EEOE 30 e b e S R e e 4,84
Schumacher’s I—laruware sup-

BIES, AR uht Ve i e b 10.35
Sam. C. Andres, -uppll(?S 31.36
C. H. Heek & Son, coal. 14.00
E. D. Hizeock, coal....® ... 25.00
Oscor M. Tllaess, coal & 35.00
H. Feldcamp, hay and oats 146.35
Seybold & Esslinger, horse-

shoemgr et b S S 6.45
C. W. Cornell, horseshoeing. . G20
Bailey & Edmunds, cepalirs. . . ok

Fire fund total 833

Police Fund.
M. C. Lilley & Co., supplies.. §5.00
Dorow & Rockol, supplies... .30
Mich. State Tel. Co., toll.. 5
Polhemus Transfer Line, liver-
e i e A e 1 e TR 10.09
4
Police fund total ........ $15.55
Poor Fund.
M. Staebler & Son, wood....$178.50

Helber Bros., supplies
Staebler & Co.,
Shadford & Zeigler, supplies
J. Henne & Co., supplies...
Neithamer & Gehringer,

sup-

7
supplies ... Fhe

3

5

.02
16
.67

T e e 4.46
Gales & Ottley, supplies.... 4.60
Javol. Feschelbach, supplies . 1.5
N. I Allen, supplies ...... .50
Dawson Bros., supplies ..... 15.51

Poor fund total .......... $226.31

Street Lighting Fund.
Washtenaw Light & Pow. Co,

BENE Va5 0 dier Bl m vt iy $925.93
Welshach St Lignting Co., 3

01 o} A PSS R R TS o SR 203.50
Ann Arbor Gas Co., light .. 3.30

RO T S RS A R S $1.132.73

Cemetery Fund.
Christian Schlenker, supplies,
T A Rt M P i ey $5.80
Water Fund.
Ani1 Arnor Water Co., supplies
(06 IRl o] 7 o e o el (i T o $89.95
Sewer Dist. No. 34 Labor
Julius Loehrke, labor ....... $85.28
Park Fund.
Fred W. Bowen, labor ..... $2.00
Gordon Bradley, labor ..... 4.40
WirnsByene " lahor . o0 o0 0 T2
Howard Collins, labor ....... 7.20
Heratloole s Tabbr . =2 ol oo 5 7.20
M- B Easterly U Tahor: 5. .. 4,80
W. Enkerman, labor ........ 20.20
Henry H. Field, labor ...... 5.60



240

Frank Wall, labher ......... 7.20
Mart. Hall, labor ......... 7.20
J W. Markey, lakor ...... 28.00
Mark Mast, labor ......... 5.40
Chas. Neithamer, lakor and

teams e e e e e 57.98
Chas. Neithamer, fabor and

teams (Nov.,, 1908) ...... 46.80
Frank Phillips, lahor ...... 7.20
W. J. Randel, labor ...... 38.00
H. 1. Tuller, labor ......... 4.50
Robert Elis, team ........ 28.00
A. C. Perkins, team ........ 16.89

Total Ilabor ......... ...$305.77
Magdalena Rohde, bal. due

moving house ..... ce.... 125,00
Washtenaw Abstract Co., ab-

stracts ........ ...... .- 2.00
Schumacher’'s Hardware, sup-

plies ...... .. ... . ... ... 43.5%
Ann Arbor Machine Co., re-

pairs, ete. (... 0. oo 3.01

\ $173.5¢6

Park fund total ........ $479.383

Street TTund.
Wm, Bury, Iabor .......... $17.50
Wm. Grafs, labor ........... 1.80
Michael Herey, laber . .... ... 22.40
Michael Hession, labor...... 31.69
Michael Hession, Jr. Ilabor... 2.4¢
Libanos Hoag, labor ........ 10.8¢
Wm. Kuehn, labor ........ 15,75
Chris. Larmee, labor ....... 9.00
James Mason, labeor ........ 100
Wm. Mascn, labor.. ...... 3.60
Patrick McDonald, labor.. 18.09
- John Radford, labhor ....... 22.40
John Weinman, labor ... .. 26.70
S. A. Elsifor, team ........ 37.78
W. I.. Henderson, team ..... 80.00
John McHuagh, team ....... 61.57
Chus. Neithamer, team ..... 20.00
Mrs. C. A, Sweney, team 44 .23
Joe Wallaker, team ........ 52.67
Marion Wheelock, team ..... 52.67
Sara Wisner, clerical work. . 5.00

Total labor ......... ...-5537.87
Fred C. Weinherg, use of mix-

S o 12.09
Benz Bros, supplies ....... 2.53
Hertler Bros, suppiies ..... 6.61
Ann Arbor Machine Co., re-

pairs ........ e e e e 5.00
A. C. Hetsler, repairs ...... .40
Micnigan DMillinz Co., feed.. 32,09
W. A. Bolgas, oats ........ 25.84

Total supplics, ete. ...... $84.83

Street fund total ....... $622.70

Sidewalk Fund.
John Holka, labor ........ $3.80
Chris. Larmee, labor ....... 10.8¢

COMMON COUNCIL--June 7, 1909

James Mascon, labor ........ 12.25
Total ........ ....... .. $31.85
Bridge, Cul. & Crosswalk I'und.
Wm. Bury, labor ........... $18.75
Wm., Grafs, labor ......... 14,40
Michael Herey, labor ........ V.80
Michael Hession, Jr., labor ... 9.80
John Molka, labhor ......... 20.60
Wm. Kuehn, labhor ......... 21.25
Chris. Larmee, lalor ....... 5.40
James Mason, laho: ......., 22.50
Wm. Mason, labor .......... 2.060
Patrick McDonald. lahor ... 8§.80
Fred Ullrich, laho:- ........ 35.75
John Weinman, labor ...... 1.80
Horace Wisher, labor ...... 25.75
Chas. Neithamer, team ..... 4.00
Mrs. C. A. Sweney, team ... $.00
Total labor .............. $207.2
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies. §2.7
Christian Schlenker, supplies. 5.0%
Seybold & Esslinger, ‘supplies,
ete. ........ ee eee cu.. 1440
Total supplies, ete. ...... $22.23
Bridge, Cul. & Crosswalk
total ...... ..... e..-%229. .43
Recapituiation.
Contingent fund .......... $1,053.62
ire fund ............. ... 338.3
Police fund .............. 15.55
Poor fund ........ ...... 226.31
Street Lighting fund ...... 1,132.73
Cemetery fund ............ 5.80
Water fund ............... 89,95
Sewer Dist. No. 34 Labor. . 85.28
Park fund ................ 479.33
treet fund .............. 622.70
Sidewalk fund ............ 31.85
Bridge, Cul. & Crosswalk. . 229.43
Total ..... ...... ... .54,310.94

Approved and respectfully submit~-

ted to the finance committee,
ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.

Finance reports adopted as rollows.
Yeas—Ald. Georg, Stark, Murray,
Heehrein, Sweet, Stalian, Pipp, 8t
James, Sherk, Manwaring, Smith,
Lutz, Paton, Pres. Mills, 14.

Nays, none.

BUDGET.

By Ald. St. James: Resolved. and
it is hereby ordered, that the sum of
siXty thousand, five hundred dollars
(360,500.¢0) be and the same is here-
Ly appropriated¢ for and on account
of the several funds of the Ccity of
Ann Arbor, for the fiscal yvear 1904
and 1510, and that the same be and
is hereby appropriated and distrin-
uted to the several regular funds as
follows:



COMMON COUNCIL—June 7, 1909. 241

Elupatihs logs o & iacyst i M g RS SRS $8,000.00
Fire Department ......... 15,000.00
T2 P G b T Tt S SRR IR = i 2,000.00
A 0Y IR IR R R R R IR AT X S0 7,000.00
T m g B BN RS R S 2,600.00
T s L Y T YO e PO NN Rl 8,000.00
d T b R g e SRR R 3,500.00
Y E ] DAL Y R SRR 14,000.00
e i A e L A s 500.00

oAl s Ll e e R $60,5600.00

Resolved, further, That the sum of
one hundred ninety-five dollars and
thirteen cents ($195.13) be appropri-
ated for the uncollected city tax fund,
and the further sum of four dollars
and eleven cents (3$4.11) for the re-
jected tax fund.

Resclved, further, That the sum of
one thousand two hundred dollars
($1,200.00) be and the same is hereby
appropriated, ky virtue of the act of
the Legislature: authorizing the same,
for the purpose of paying the interest
of the City Hall bonds.

Resolved, further, That the sum of
five thousand nine hundred and forty-
three dollars ($5,943.00) be and the
same is hereby appropriated, by virtue
of an act of the Legislature authoriz-
ing the =same, and distributed among
the paving funds of the City of Ann
Arkbor as foliows:

Paving District No. 4....... $1,500.00
Paving District No. 5....... 1,500.00
Pavime Dngtrict INo: 6., ... 200.00
Paving Distriect No: 7.0 0., 1,235.00
Paving' Distriot No. 8. .. .54« 180.00
Pavine District Nos %t o 328.00
Paving Distriect No. 10...... 1,000.00

7 B 0) e 12 o e 18 SRRl T A BT $5,943.00

Resolved further, that the sum of
one thousand five hundred and six dol-
lars and twenty-three cents ($1,506.23)
be and the same is hereby appropri-
ated, by virtue of an act of the Legis-
lature authorizing the same, and dis-

tributed among the sewer funds of
the City of Ann Arbor as follows:

Sewer Distriet NNo. 13:......% $395.03
Sewer District No. 14....... 56.00
Sewer District No. 15....... 68.00
Sewer District No. 16....... 28.00
Sewer District No. 17....... 15.00
Sewer District No. 18...... . 75.00
Sewer District No. 20....... 50.00
Sewer District No. 21....... 30.00
Sewer District No. 22....... 32.00
Sewer District No. 24....... 16.00
Sewer District No. 25....... 19.00
Sewer District No. 26....... 480.00
Sewer Distriet No. 27....... 167.00
Sewer District No. 28...... S 15.00
Sewer District No. 29....... 3.00
Sewer District No. 3 14.40

Sewer District No. 31....... 13.20
Sewer District No. 33....... 18.70
DL b )., To e TS LR S $1,506.23

Resclved, further, and it appearing
to this Common Council that to en-
able the City of Ann Arbor during the
fiscal year aforegaid to keep, maintain
in good order and repair the several
bridges, culverts, sidewalks and cross-
walks within the corporate limits of
said city, a sum of money in excess
cof the per centum authorized to be
raised under the authority of the
City Charter, is and will be necessary,
therefore

Resolved, That by virtue of the au-
thority granted to the Common Coun-
cil by the general laws of the state,
the sum of thirty thousand dollars
($30,000.00) be and the same is here-
Ly appropriated for the purpose of
maintaining in gcod order and repair
the several bridges, culverts, sidewalks
and crosswalks within the corporate
limits of the City of Ann Arbor.

Resolved, further, and it is hereby
ordered that the several sums of
money aforesaid be and the same are
hereLy levied and assessed upon, on
and against the taxakble property of
the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, and
ordered spread on the tax rolls of the
city for the year 1909 and 1910, A. D.,
for the said several purposes afore-
said and it is ordered that the sev-
eral sums be assessed, levied and col-
lected an@ paid to the City Treasurer

for the several funds aforesaid.
Resolved, further, .That the City
Clerk do certify this resolution and

order of appropriation and assessment
to the City Assessor, and that when
so certified the City Assessor do spread
the said several sums of money afore-
said on and upon the tax rolls of the
City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, for the
vear 1909 and assess the same
against the taxable property of the
City 'of Ann Arbor, as the same has
been set down in the tax rclls or as
the same may be fixed or determined
by the Beard of Review of the said
city, against the respective owners
and occupants of the said taxable
property pursuant to law.

Resolved, further, That the fore-
going appropriations are deemed nec-
essary and for public improvement.

Supported by Ald. Manwaring and

adcpted as follows: Yeas — Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, - Staffan, Pipp, St. James,

Sherk, Manwaring, Smith, Lutz, Paton,
Fres. Mills, 14. =
Nays, none,



242

ORDINANCE COMMITTEE.

Ald. Manwaring presented an ordi-
nance entitled, ““An ordinance regu-
lating the building of bharns, stables
and other similar structures,” which
was given its first reading by title and
passed to and given its second reading
by the following vote: Yeas—Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, St. James, Sherk,
Manwaring, Smith, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14.

Nays, none.

Ald. Manwaring moved that the
fecregoing ordinance be referred to the
Ordinance committee.

Adopted as follows: Yeas—Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, St. James, Sherk,
Manwaring, Smith, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14. Nays, none.

Ald. Manwaring presented an ordi-
nance entitled, ‘‘An ordinance to pro-
vide for the appointment of fence
viewers,”” which was given its first
reading by title and passed to and
given its second reading by the fol-
lewing vote:

Yeas—Ald. Georg, Stark, Murray,
Hochrein, Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, _St.
James, Sherk, Manwaring, Smith,

Lutz, Paton, Pres. Mills, 14. Nays,
none. ' -

Moved by Ald. Manwaring that the
foregoing ordinance relative to- fence
viewers be referred to the Ordinance
committee, ‘

Adopted as follows: Yeas—Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, St. James, Sherk,
Manwaring, Smith, Lutz, Paton, Fres.
Mills, 14. Nays, none.

Ald. Manwaring presented an ordi-
nance entitled, ‘““An ordinance relative
to the removal of curtains, screens,
partitions and other things in places
where intoxicating liguors are sold or
kept for sale at wholesale or retail,”
which was given its first reading by
title and passed to and given its sec-
ond reading by the following vote:

Yeas—Ald. Georg, Murray, Hoch-
rein, Sherk, Manwaring, Smith, Lutz,
Paten, Pres. Mills, 9. Nays, _Ald.

Stark, Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, St. James,
5.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, That the
foregoing ordinance, relative to re-
moval of screens. etc., in places where
liquors are sold, be referred to the
Ordinance committee,

Adopted - as follows: Yeas—Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, St. James, Sherk,
Manwaring, Smith, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14. Nays, none.

COMMON COUNCIL-—June 7, 1909

SEWER COMMITTEE.
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
el

Gentlemen—Ycur sewer committee,
to whom the petition of Albert Lock-
wood was referred, respectfully rec-
ommend that petition be granted, and
the Board of Puklic Works be directed
to build sewer to take care of water,
proviced that the City Engineer an-
Cily Attorney can secure deed to right
of way for sewer over private proper-
ty from corner of Ozxford road and
Hill street to Washtenaw avenue.

We also recommend that petition of
Mrs. Rosina Hauser, relative to city
paying sewer assessment against her
property, bhe granted, provided City
Attorney secures deed for right of way
across petitioner’s property.

We further recommend that the
City Attorney secure deed for right of
way for sewer across the property of
Isaac Hughbanks, and if said deed be
given that the city pay sewer tax as-
cessed against said Hughbanks' prop-

erty. Respectfully submitted,
I. L. Sherk, George Lutz, Conrad
Georg, Jr.,, Dean T. Smith, Sewer

Committee,

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
the report.

Adopted as follows: Yeas—Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,

Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, St. James, Sherk,
Manwaring, Smith, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14. Nays, none.

WATER COMMITTEE.

To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil: :
Gentlemen—7Your water committce

respectfully recommend that fire hy-

drants be placed on Baldwin avenue,
between Wells street and Israel ave-
nue; on Thayer street, near Creek
street; and on corner of Kingsley and

First streets. Exact location to be

designated by the City Engineer.

A. H. Faton, E. B. Manwaring, C. L.
Staffan.

Ald. Manwaring moved the adoption
of the report.

Adopted as follows: Yeas—Ald.
(Zeorg,s Starl, - NMurrgy Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, St. James, Sherk,
Manwaring, Smith, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, That the
matter of water being needed for do-
mestic purposes be referred to Presi-
dent Mills and Ald. Paton to investi-
gate and report to Council as soon as
convenient. Adopted.

POLICE COMMITTEE.

By Ald. Paton: Resolved, That



COMMON COUNCIL—Juna 7, 1909

the Chief of Police be allowed to at-
tend the convention at Buffalo, N. Y.,
June 16 to 18, at the expense of the
city, cxpensge not to exceed $30.00.

Adopted as follows: Yeas—Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, St. James, Sherk,
Manwaring, Smith, Lutz, Faton, Pres.
Millg, 14. Nays, none.

LIGHT COMMITTEIR.

To the Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your committee on
lighting respectfully recommend that
a sixty candle electric light be placed
undider the overhead bhridge at Felch
street crossing.
C. J. Sweet, Geo. Lutz, W. H. Stark,
Light Committee.
On motion of Ald. Sweet, adopted
as follows:
Yeas—Ald. Georg,

Stark, Murray,

Hochrein, Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, St
James, Sherk, Manwaring, Smith,
Lutz, Patcocn, Pres. Mills, 14. Nays,

none.
LICENSE COMMITTEE.

To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil:
Gentlemen — Your committee on
licenses have had the applications oi
Arthur G. Smalley for saloon license

under consideration, and respectfully
recommend that license e  not
granted.

George Lutz, Conrad Georg, Jr.,, Li-

cense Committee.

Moved by Ald. Smith, That the re-
port be recceived, action deferred, and
Mr. A. G. Smalley bhe given a hearing
at the meeting to be held June 21st,
1509. ‘

Adopted as follows: Yeas—Ald.
Georg, Starlk, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, St. James, Sherk,
Manwaring, Smith, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14, Nays, none.

On application of George Heibein
the committee asked for further time,
which was granted.

BOND COMMITTEE.
Mo the Common Council:

Gentlemen — Your committee on
bonds have had the following plumb-
ers> bonds under consideration and
recommend their approval:

The Schuh-Veach Co., principal;
David Rinsey, Moses Seabolt, sureties.

George W. Lake, principal; James

W. Finnell, Geo. H. Fischer, sureties.
' Respectfully submittead,

B. &t. James, Dean T. Smith, W. H.

Stark, Committee.
Ald. Smith moved the adoption of
the report.
as follows: Yeas—Ald.

Adopted

243

Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staltan, Pipp, St. James, Sherk,
Manwaring, S8mith, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14. Nays, none.

SPECIAL, COMMITTEE ON TELE-
PHONES.
To the Common Council:

Gentlemen—Your special committee
on telephones for city officers have
had the matter under consideration
and respectfully recommend that the
City Clerk be authorized to order the
Michigan State Telephone company to
furnish the following city coffices anad
officers with their 'phones: Mayor’s
residence, Clerk's office, Treasurer’s
cflice, Engineer's office, Police office,
City Attorney’s office, two at each fire
station, Toor Commissioner’'s resi-
tdence, Strect Commissioner’s resi-
dence, Ald. Hochrein, Ald. Pipp, Ald.
Sherk, Ald. Manwaring, Ald. Blaich,
Ald. Lutz, Presz. Cornwell, Dr. James
Breakey, Dr. Herdman, Chief Apfel's
residence, Ross Granger's residence,
8. W. Beakes’ residence, E. W. Groves’
residence, Ald. Georg.

And to order the Washtenaw Home
Telephcne company to furnish the fol-
lowing city offices and officers with
their  phones: Mayor’s residence,
Clerk’s office, Assessor’s office, Police
office, three street police gongs, one
at each fire station, Council chambhber,
Street Commissioner’s residence, De-
tention hespital, Ald, Stark., Ald. Mur-

ray, Ald. Sweet, Ald, Staffan, Ald. St.
James, Ald. Smith, Ald. Paton, City
varrds, Chief Apfel's residence, Pres.
Mills, : '

We further recommend that the
City Clerk order all other telephones
now in wuse by city officers discon-
tinued.

E. B. Manwaring, Conrad Georg, Jr.,

B. St. James, Committee.

Ald. St. James moved the adoption
of the report. ‘ .

Adopted as fcllows: Yeas—Ald.
Georg, Stark, Hochrein, Sweet, Staf-
fan, Pipp, St. James, Sherk, Manwar-
ing, 8mith, Lutz, Paton, Pres. Mills,
13. Nays, Ald. Murray, 1.

OFFICERS LHEPORTS.

CITY PFUNDS—To the Common Coun-
cil of the City of Ann Arbor: Treas-
urer’s Renort for ihe month ending
May 31, 1909:

Money Received—

Continzent fund-—

Printing fran-

enige ... ... $50.00
City saloon 1li-

censes 4350.00

Liquor taxes



244
from co treas. 6467.17
Theater licenses 60.00
Ped’'er’'s license 3.00
Dray license ... 3.00
Plumber’s license 2.00
Milk licenses.. 90.00
Fees on taxes
collected .94 $11024.11
Park fund—
Transfer from contingent
(T n b o et S A Sl S e S 650.00
Cemeiory fund—- :
From sale of lot 25.00
Burial permits . 15.00
Care of lots.... 3.60 48.50
Bridge, Culvert ard Cross-
walk fund—
From sale of bvrick.... 13.50
Uncollected City Tax fund—
(Personal taxes collected)
Dr. [Jeal A.
Gates ... ... 1.83
Charles Baird . 6.78 8.61
EROTOIN it s o S s e e $11,744.72
Overdraft May 1st ..... 12,364.57
$619.85
Disbursed warrants paid 7,568.26
Overdraft June 1st ..... $8,188.11
Condition of City Funds on the first
day of June, 1909.
Dishursed, Warrants paid—
Bridge, Culvert and Cross-
e T et i U LN SO S SRS A $310.45
Contingent fund ransfer to
Earks fundves, o b i, 650.00
Conpngeny Tumd -\ v v s sveon 1872 .18
City Cemetery fund ........ 29.16
Dog License fund .......... 10.00
Fire Department fund...... 1587.03
U TE 0 e el S R b 136.21
Poliee: TuRdr oW o o ooitey biast s 548 .77
SR D e S D 6 6 R B e SRR e 908.06
18451 e s i kil ¢ R SRt S o T e SR 385.03
Street Lighting fund ...... 1131.89
ATt ] U e VR G e, R S $7568.26
On Hand—
Gontmeert Fand . el il vl $6354.80
City Cemetery fund ........ 297.117
Dog Licensz fund .......... 50.73
" State Dog Tax funad ....... 100.00
1200 MR b L st ST S e el SRR 266.00
'‘Sidewalk Building fund ..... 476.62
TN B L o o T ok B $7545.32
Overdrawn—
Bridge, Cul. & Crosswalk fund 413.56
Fire Department fund ..... 216l 25
ROOTE YR s b st w s ars 1384.68
F 2] BT e HE 2 Y 6 Mt £ R SeS 1030.98
AT S D i 6 D S e ISR SRS s et 1963.97
AT =0 S 1101 U N o o e e e 2992.05
Street Lighting fund ....... 2378 .89

COMMON COUNCIL—Jurne 7, 1909.

Sidewalle «Famdl < 6 e arati: doatis 41.91
Uncollected City Tax fund... 195.13
Delinquent Tax fund ...... 3166.850
Rejected Tax fund .....+«- 4.11
11, o 1 [ N e sl el B o LT v 1+ $15733.48
Balance overdraft ....... $8188.11
Warrants outstanding—
Contingent Furnd ) dtil s $42.90
POOT s TR i s ki i ittt b5
Street fuand .o R Rl 1.50
TOTRL S & i S L T e $46 .45
PAVING FUNDS—To the Comomn

Council of the City of Ann Arbor:
Treasurer’s Report for the month
ending May 31st, 1909:

Money Received—
Om“hana "May - 1gh, o e $6433.00

On ‘hand June dst .. .ou8 . $6433.00
Ccendition of Paving Funds on the first
day of June, 1909.

On Hand—

Tax acct. Paving Dist. No. 5. $185.03

Tax acct. Paving Dist. No. 7. 3134.48

Tax acct. Paving Dist. No. 8 666.34

Tax acct: Paving Dist, No. 9, 1114.5%

Tax acct. Paving Dsst. No, 10 2320.03
L0 o 1 o R RS . D S ETRE N $7420.45

Overdrawn—

Tax acct. Paving Dist. No. 4. $81.04

Tax acct. Paving Dist. No. 6. 98.86

Lah. acct. Paving Dist, No. 11 807.55
Totaly el s d i it L $987.45
Bal son-hand il dowies., $6433.00

LATERAL SEWER FUNDS—To the
Comomn Council of the City of Ann
Arbor: Tresasurer’'s Report for the
month ending May 31st, 1909:

Money Received—

Tax acct. Sewer Dist. No. 22—

Taxes collected ......... $11.80
Tax acct. Sewer D:sst. No. 27—
Taxes -collected ... ccoinvs 1%.43

Bond Account—
To l.abor acct, Sewer Dist. No. 32—
Bonds sold 2948.54

Bond Account—
*To Lah, acet. Sewer Dist. No. 33—
Bonds sold 586.80

Eond Account—
To Labor acct. Sewer Dist. No. 34—

.........

Bords sSald il ankk s 7174.80
) GO, T L0 $10,739.37
On “hand. May Qist et 7,640.14

$18,379.51
Disbursed, warrants paid 536.62
On hand June 1st ..... $17,842.89%



COMMON COUNCIL—June 7, 1909. 245

Condition of Lateral Sewer Funds on Overdrawn—

the first day of June, 1909: Tax acct. Lat, Sewer No. 11. $109
Disbursed, Warrants paid— Tax acct. Lat. S2wer No. 12. 123
Lab. acct. Lat. Sewer No. 31. $47.18 Labh, acct. Lat. Sewer No. 13. 1648
Lab. acct. Lat. Sewer No. 33. 489.44 Lab. acct. Lat. Sewer No. 16. 187
Lab. acct. Lat. Sewer No. 17. 170

. Lah. acct. Lat. Sewer No. 18. 205
Total «camemans @sws s s s $5636.62 Lab. acct. Lat. Sewer No. 19. 253
Ot Tl it Lab acct. Lat. Sewer No. 20. 107

Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 13..§1253.13 Lab. acct. Lat. Sewer No. 21. 269-25

.67

Lab. acct. Lat. S=wer No. 22. 592
Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 14.. 793.62 : e
Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 15.. .618.87 Lab. acct. Lat. Scwer No. 24. 382

Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 16. 463.10 Lab. acct. Lat. Sewer No. 25. 531.08

.25

90 Lab. acct. T.at. Sewer No. 26. 1244

Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 17. 146.90 7., ;.0 T4t Sewer No, 27. 1584

Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 18. 875.43

Tax acct. Lat, Sewer No. 19. 138.25 1/aD. acct. Lat. Sewer No. 28. 473,

Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 20. 483.89 Lab. acct. Lat. Sewer No. 29. 600.18

Tax poet, DAt BEwer No 21, wlidy pog Sert Lat Goven Mo 80. 221

.43
.09
.16
.49
.63
.57
.96
.36

98

25

88
71

Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 22. 1679.29 - acct. Lat. Sewer No. 31. 235.90
Tax acct. Lat. S=2wcr No. 24. 934.74 T
Tax acct Lat, Sewer No. 25. 1037.18 ng.aloh'h'a}{a """""" $'1$7gg§;'g§

Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 26. 1989.71 S :
Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 27. 3547.13 May, 1909—Condition of funds—

Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 28. 816.28 Paving funds—on hand... $6,438.

0c

Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 29. 211.23 Sewer funds—on hand.... 17,842.89
Tax acct. Lat., Sewer No. 30. 586.02 T
Tax acct. Lat. Sewer No. 31. 475.04 $24,275.89
Lab. acct. Lat. Sewer No. 32. 2948.54 City funds—overdrawn.... $8,188.11
Lab. acct. Lat, Sewer No. 33 97.36 Cash in treasury ........ 317.40
Lab. acct. Lat. Sewer No. 34. 7174.80 Cashicr’s certificate ...... 15,770.38

Total ..... ........... $26,784.63 $24,275.89

City Clerk’s Report.
Report of the City Clerk for Month ending May 31, 1909.
[
BAL. MAY 31, 1909. (
Lianilities
CITY FUNDS | Contracted Available Detficit
On Hand |Overdrawns
. !

Bridge, Culv't &

Crosswalk ... $413.56 $413.56
Contingent ..... $6311.90 $2519.14 $3792.76
City Cemetery .. 297.17 60.00 237.17
Dog Lictnse ... 50.73 s 50.73
State Dog Tax.. 100.00 100.00
Delinquent Tax . 2166.80
TFire Department 2161.35 2296.00 4457.30
POOr :mv 5usmew 1386.43 20.00 1406.432
Police ..... 1030.98 1086.64 2117.62
Street ... ..... 1965.77 1965.77
Uncol. city tax .. 195.13
Water ..... 2992.05 4217.50 7209.55
RRejected Tax ... 4.11
Park ..... . 266.00 20.00 246.00
Street Lig htmg 2378.89 2266.50 4645.39

Sidewalk ... 41.91 41.91
Sidewalk Bldg 476.62 476.62

Total ... .... $7502.42 $15736.98 $12485.78 $4903.28  $22257.58

ReSpectfully submitted,
ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.



24t}

State Savings Bank,
Ann Arbor, Mich., June 4, 1909,

This is to certify that there was on
deposit in this bank to the credit of
D. A. Hammond, city treasurer, at the
close of business on the 29th day of
May, $15,770.38.

Respectfully,
C. J. WALZ, Cashier.

Reports from City Treasurer, Clerk
and Marshal reccived and ordered on
file.

Moved by Ald. Hochrein, That the
matter of billboard on Jefferson street,
between Main and Ashley streets, as
presented by Chief of Police, be re-
ferred to City Attorney. Adopted.

RESOLUTIONS.

By Ald. Pipp: Resolved, That the
City Clerk advertise for bids for care
of city mcney during ensuing year,
bids to he in City Clerk’s office in time
to he presented to the Council at its
next regular meeting June 21st, 1909.

Adopted as follows: Yeas—Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,

COMMON COUNGIL——June 7, 1909,

Sweet, Staffan, Fipp, St. James, Sherk.
Manwaring, Smith, Lutz, Paton, Pres.

Mills, 14. Nays, none.
By Ald. Sweet: Reseolved, That a
tar walk be ordered constructed on

the north side of Miller avenue from
Main strect to Schmidt’s property, all
of which is deemed and declared to
be a necessary public improvement.

- Adopted as follows: Yeas—Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, St. James, Sherk,
Manwaring, Smith, Lutz, Paton, Pres,
Mills, 14. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, That
contractors for sidewalks built by the
city be required to furnish a bond for
the sum of $1,000.00, to run for three
yvears.

Adopted by unanimous vote of those -

present, 14.

By Ald. Sweet: Resolved, That a
crosswalk be built across Kingsley
street on the west side of Main street.

Referred to Street committee.

The Council adiourned.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.



